# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Снар. 269.

#### Chapter 269.

An act additional to Regulate the Survey of Lumber in the County of Penobscot.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Surveys of lumber in county of Penobscot.

Rates established

Sect. 1. Instead of the fees provided in the first section of an additional act to regulate the survey of lumber in the county of Penobscot, approved February twenty-second, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-five, the following rates are hereby established, viz: For all lumber surveyed and overhauled without placing the numerical mark on each piece, twenty-eight cents per thousand feet, board measure; and if the numerical mark is placed on each piece, at the request of the buyer or seller, an additional fee of seven cents per thousand feet shall be paid; and whenever said survey, or survey and marking, shall be done by a deputy of the surveyor general, he shall pay to the surveyor general one cent per thousand feet, board measure.

Overhauling of lumber.

- Sect. 2. Hereafter all lumber shall be overhauled under the direction of the deputies of the surveyor general surveying the lumber, and such deputies shall pay for the overhauling, out of the fees provided for surveying and overhauling, under the first section of this act.
- Sect. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
  - Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1876.

#### Chapter 270.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Jonesport in the Assessment of Taxes for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Jonesport, assessment of taxes, made valid. SECT. 1. The assessment of all taxes in the town of Jonesport, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-five, as made by Newell Rumery and Charles H. Cummings, chosen by said town as assessors for said year, is hereby made legal and valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1876.